



**Raymond Select Board Meeting**  
**January 9, 2024**  
Raymond High School – Media Center  
45 Harriman Hill Rd  
Public Meeting 5:30 p.m.

*Please Note: The Board of Selectmen may at any time during a public meeting, enter a non-public session to conduct and facilitate town business. The Board of Selectmen will announce the RSA in which the session will be conducted and follow proper protocol under the confines of State Laws.*

**AGENDA**

1. **MEETING CALLED TO ORDER**
2. **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**
3. **OLD BUSINESS**
  1. **Warrant Articles**
  2. **Telephone Bid Acceptance**
    - a. Telephone & Network Technologies
4. **BOS REVIEW, APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE (SEE BELOW FOR LIKED DOCUMENTS NOT ON AGENDA\*)**  
**(Assessing Department /Collection of Timber Taxes)**
  - Certification of Yield Taxes: Map 004/Lot 006 (Proof to State)
  - Certification of Yield Taxes: Map 0043/Lot 006 (Proof to State)
  - Property Tax Warrant – Final
5. **OTHER BUSINESS**
6. **PUBLIC COMMENT** – 15 Minutes
7. **ANNOUNCEMENTS**

**ADJOURNMENT**

1. BOS REVIEW, APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE
  1. Recommittal Warrant Warrants for Tax Collector
    - a) Timber Taxes (1)
    - b) Timber Taxes (2)
    - c) Land Use Change Taxes
    - d) Property Taxes
    - e) Property Tax Interest Waiver
  2. Assessing Department /Collection of Timber Taxes
  3. Water Division/Drinking Water – Request for Disbursement



**Board of Selectmen Vote to Approve and Accept**

I move to approve, accept and authorize to collect Taxes as attached:

Certification of Yield Taxes Assessed (Timber Tax):

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Motion Made by: Rani Second to the Motion By: Tricia

**Approvals:**

Selectman: Scott Campbell Date: 1/9/24

Scott Campbell, Board Chair

Selectman: Patricia Bridgeo

Patricia Bridgeo, Board Vice Chair

Selectman: Doug Vogel

Doug Vogel, Board Member

Selectman: Rani Merryman

Rani Merryman, Board Member

Selectman: Anthony Clements

Anthony Clements, Board Member

**CERTIFICATION OF YIELD TAXES ASSESSED**  
**TAX YEAR: April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023**

**TOWN / CITY OF:** Raymond, NH  
**COUNTY OF:** Rockingham, SS  
**DATE:** June 3, 2023

**TO:** DEPT. OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION  
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION  
 P.O. BOX 457  
 CONCORD, NH 03302-0457

(Selectmen/Assessors)

# 1 NAME OF OWNER	# 4 SPECIES	# 5 NUMBER OF BOARD FEET IN THOUSANDS	# 6 NUMBER OF TONS	# 6 NUMBER OF CORDS	# 7 STUMPAGE VALUE	# 8 TOTAL ASSESSED VAL.	# 9 TAX AT 10 %	# 10
Mathes Family LTD Partnership Nancy & Steven Mathes 182 Stevens Hill Road Nottingham, NH 03290 ACCOUNT#: 218 # 2 BY WHICH LOT WAS DESIGNATED IN NOTICE OF INTENT MAP & LOT NUMBER Map 004 Lot 006	WHITE PINE	307.310			\$150.00	\$46,096.50	\$4,609.65	
	HEMLOCK	81.135			\$45.00	\$3,651.08	\$365.11	
	RED PINE	1.490			\$45.00	\$67.05	\$6.71	TOTAL TAX
	SPRUCE & FIR	0.000			\$125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	DUE ON THIS
	HARD MAPLE	0.345			\$290.00	\$100.05	\$10.01	OPERATION
	WHITE BIRCH	0.640			\$80.00	\$51.20	\$5.12	(TOTAL OF
	YELLOW BIRCH	1.050			\$137.50	\$144.38	\$14.44	COL. # 9)
	OAK	14.245			\$375.00	\$5,341.88	\$534.19	
	ASH	11.340			\$160.00	\$1,814.40	\$181.44	
	BEECH & S. MAPLE	2.900			\$120.00	\$348.00	\$34.80	
PALLET / TIE LOGS Cherry / Hickory OTHERS : # 3 OPERATION NUMBER 23-383-03-T		15.225			\$52.50	\$799.31	\$79.93	
		0.130			\$290.00	\$37.70	\$3.77	
		0.000			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
					TONS			\$6,574.72
					CORDS			
	SPRUCE & FIR		0.000	0.000	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	HARDWOOD & ASPEN		28.450	0.000	\$0.00	\$142.25	\$14.23	
	PINE		92.670	0.000	\$0.00	\$46.34	\$4.63	
	HEMLOCK		262.720	0.000	\$0.00	\$1,050.88	\$105.09	
	WHOLE TREE CHIPS		1370.200	0.000	\$0.00	\$1,370.20	\$137.02	
BIRCH BOLTS		0.000	0.000	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
CORDWOOD		0.000	312.400	\$0.00	\$4,686.00	\$468.60		
					\$65,747.20	\$6,574.72		



1

### Board of Selectmen Vote to Approve and Accept

I move to approve, accept, and authorize to collect Taxes as attached:

Certification of Yield Taxes Assessed (Timber Tax):

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Motion Made by: Rani Second to the Motion By: Tricia

**Approvals:**

Selectman: [Signature] Date: 1/9/24  
Scott Campbell, Board Chair

Selectman: [Signature]  
Patricia Bridgeo, Board Vice Chair

Selectman: [Signature]  
Doug Vogel, Board Member

Selectman: [Signature]  
Rani Meryman, Board Member

Selectman: [Signature]  
Anthony Clements, Board Member

**CERTIFICATION OF YIELD TAXES ASSESSED**  
**TAX YEAR: April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023**

**TOWN / CITY OF:** Raymond, NH  
**COUNTY OF:** Rockingham, SS  
**DATE:** January 4, 2024

**TO:** DEPT. OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION  
 COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION  
 P.O. BOX 457  
 CONCORD, NH 03302-0457

(Selectmen/Assessors)

# 1	# 4	# 5	# 6	# 6	# 6	# 7	# 8	# 9	# 10
NAME OF OWNER	SPECIES	NUMBER OF BOARD FEET IN THOUSANDS	NUMBER OF TONS	NUMBER OF CORDS	STUMPAGE VALUE	TOTAL ASSESSED VAL.	TAX AT 10 %		
# 2 BY WHICH LOT WAS DESIGNATED IN NOTICE OF INTENT  MAP & LOT NUMBER Map 043 Lot 003	WHITE PINE	0.000				\$150.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	HEMLOCK	7.665				\$45.00	\$344.93	\$34.49	
	RED PINE	0.000				\$45.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	TOTAL TAX
	SPRUCE & FIR	0.000				\$125.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	DUE ON THIS
	HARD MAPLE	0.000				\$290.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	OPERATION
	WHITE BIRCH	0.000				\$80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	(TOTAL OF
	YELLOW BIRCH	0.000				\$137.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	COL. #9)
	OAK	0.330				\$375.00	\$123.75	\$12.38	
	ASH	0.000				\$160.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	BEECH & S. MAPLE	0.000				\$120.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
# 3 OPERATION NUMBER  23-383-02-T	PALLET / TIE LOGS	0.000				\$52.50	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	BLACK BIRCH	0.000				\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	OTHERS :	0.350				\$52.50	\$18.38	\$1.84	
						<b>TONS</b>	<b>CORDS</b>		<b>\$81.21</b>
	SPRUCE & FIR		0.00	0.00	\$ 1.00	\$ -	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	HARDWOOD & ASPEN		0.00	0.00	\$ 5.00	\$ -	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	PINE		0.00	0.00	\$ 0.50	\$ -	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	HEMLOCK		0.00	0.00	\$ 4.00	\$ -	\$0.00	\$0.00	
	WHOLE TREE CHIPS		100.00	0.00	\$ 1.00	\$ -	\$100.00	\$10.00	
	BIRCH BOLTS		0.00	0.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$0.00	\$0.00	
CORDWOOD		0.00	0.00	\$ -	\$ 15.00	\$225.00	\$22.50		
						\$812.05	\$81.21		

1

Water Division/Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau  
 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)  
**REQUEST FOR DISBURSEMENT**



GRANT RECIPIENT		GRANT DISBURSEMENT	
<b>Recipient Name:</b>	Town of Raymond	<b>ARPA Project Number:</b>	SPL-ARPA-029
<b>Mailing Address:</b>	4 Epping Street Raymond, NH 03077	<b>Project Name:</b>	NHDES Raymond Strategic Planning Grant - Water System Improvements
<b>Grant Amount:</b>	\$50,000	<b>Disbursement Request Number:</b>	2
		<b>Type of Request:</b>	Partial <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Final <input type="checkbox"/>
		<b>Period Covered by this Request:</b>	From: 10/16/2023 To: 12/17/2023
COST CLASSIFICATION	ARPA ELIGIBLE	PREVIOUS REQUESTS	THIS REQUEST
Administrative Costs			
Pre-construction Costs	\$50,000.00	\$2,663.05	\$4,473.37
Land and Easements			
Construction			
Construction Admin.			
Equipment			
Miscellaneous Costs (10% constr. contingency)			
Other (Future Work)			
<b>Totals</b>	<b>\$50,000.00</b>	<b>\$2,663.05</b>	<b>\$4,473.37</b>
Percent of Total ARPA Grant Disbursed Previously:			5%
Total Percent of Grant Disbursed Including This Request:		14%	of \$50,000.00
I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the project costs incurred, as indicated above, are in accordance with the provisions of the grant agreement for the project. The disbursement requested represents the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) share due which has not been previously requested. A thorough owner's inspection has been performed and all work for which a disbursement is being requested has been performed satisfactorily.			
GRANT RECIPIENT			
Signature of Authorized Representative:			
Typed or Printed Name and Title:		Patricia Bridgeo, Vice Chair BOS	
Date:		1-9-2023	
NHDES DISBURSEMENT APPROVAL			
Signature:			
Title: Administrator, Drinking Water & Groundwater Bureau			
Date:			

# MANIFEST

PROJECT: Town of Raymond  
 Strategic Water Planning Grant - Water System Improvements  
 DW ARPA PROJECT No.: SPL-ARPA-029

DATE: January 8, 2024  
 DISBURSEMENT REQUEST No.: 2

CATEGORY	PROJECT DESCRIPTION	INVOICE DATE	INVOICE TOTAL	PLANNING GRANT ELIGIBLE TOTAL (TASK 01)
<u>Engineering</u> Underwood Engineers, Inc. Invoice # 20953	Strategic Water Planning Grant - Water System Improvements - 2986 Task 01 - Strategic Planning - Water Systems Improvement Evaluation	Nov. 12, 23	\$3,803.21	\$3,803.21
21104	Strategic Water Planning Grant - Water System Improvements - 2986 Task 01 - Strategic Planning - Water Systems Improvement Evaluation	Dec. 17, 23	\$670.16	\$670.16
<b>Total Disbursement Request No.:</b>			<b>2</b>	<b>\$4,473.37</b>

**2986 STRATEGIC WATER PLANNING GRANT - WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS - SUMMARY OF ENGINEERING INVOICES**

PROJECT: Town of Raymond  
 Strategic Water Planning Grant - Water System Improvements

DATE: January 8, 2024

DW ARPA PROJECT No.: SPL-ARPA-029  
 SEQUENCE No.: 2

- this disbursement

Invoice Date	Disbursement Request #	Task 01
TASK BUDGET		Strategic Planning - Water Supply Improvements
GRANT BUDGET		\$50,000
		\$50,000
9/17/2023	1	\$1,252.08
10/15/2023	1	\$1,410.97
11/12/2023	2	\$3,803.21
12/17/2023	2	\$670.16
Total Billed to date		\$7,136.42
Grant Balance Remaining		\$42,863.58



# Invoice



2986

Stacey Grella, Administrative Assistant  
Town of Raymond  
Department of Public Works  
4 Epping Street  
Raymond, NH 03077

Invoice No. 20953  
Invoice Date: November 12, 2023

**Current Invoice Amount: \$3,803.21**

Services through 11/12/2023

Services: STRATEGIC PLANNING - WATER SUPPLY

Professional engineering services to identify cost effective solutions to increase water supply to meet the needs of the Town.

Reference: ESR No. 6 dated August 21, 2023; General Services Agreement dated November 30, 2022.

## Task 01 Strategic Planning - Water Systems Improvement Evaluation

Contract Value:	\$50,000.00
Previously Billed:	\$2,663.05
Current Billing:	\$3,803.21
Remaining Balance:	\$43,533.74

### Professional Services

	Hours	Charge
Principal	4.00	840.00
Senior Project Engineer	11.00	1,914.18
Project Engineer I	9.25	967.62
Clerical	.50	39.49
Professional Services Total		<u>\$3,761.29</u>

### Reimbursables

	Charge
Mileage	41.92
Reimbursables Total	<u>\$41.92</u>

**Task 01 Total \$3,803.21**

**Total Balance This Invoice \$3,803.21**

Project Manager \_\_\_\_\_

Principal \_\_\_\_\_

ph 603.436.6192  
fx 603.431.4733  
25 Vaughan Mall  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
underwoodengineers.com

# Invoice



2986

Stacey Grella, Administrative Assistant  
Town of Raymond  
Department of Public Works  
4 Epping Street  
Raymond, NH 03077

Invoice No. 21104  
Invoice Date: December 17, 2023

**Current Invoice Amount: \$670.16**

Services through 12/17/2023

Services: STRATEGIC PLANNING - WATER SUPPLY

Professional engineering services to identify cost effective solutions to increase water supply to meet the needs of the Town.

Reference: ESR No. 6 dated August 21, 2023; General Services Agreement dated November 30, 2022.

**Task 01 Strategic Planning - Water Systems Improvement Evaluation**

Contract Value:	\$50,000.00
Previously Billed:	\$6,466.26
Current Billing:	\$670.16
Remaining Balance:	\$42,863.58

Professional Services

	Hours	Charge
Senior Project Engineer	3.25	565.55
Project Engineer I	1.00	104.61

Professional Services Total \$670.16

**Task 01 Total \$670.16**

**Total Balance This Invoice \$670.16**

Project Manager \_\_\_\_\_

Principal \_\_\_\_\_

ph 603.436.6192  
fx 603.431.4733  
25 Vaughan Mall  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
underwoodengineers.com

Interest Waiver  
Property Taxes  
State of New Hampshire

Town of Raymond  
4 Epping Street  
State of New Hampshire  
County of Rockingham

To Tracey Stickney Collector of Taxes  
For the municipality of Raymond

In accordance with RSA 76:13 we also grant you permission to waive interest amounts of less than (\$10.00) for property taxes issued for the 3 year term of appointment when in your judgment the administrative and collection costs involved do not warrant collection.

Given under our hands and seal at said Raymond, New Hampshire, this day of December 18, 2023.

Date Approved 1/9/24

SA Campbell  
Chair Scott Campbell

Approved / Not Approved

*motion 1st*

Patricia Bridgeo  
Vice Chair Patricia Bridgeo

Approved / Not Approved

*2nd*

Rani Merryman  
Rani Merryman

Approved / Not Approved

Doug Vogel  
Doug Vogel

Approved / Not Approved

*1-9-24*

Anthony Clements  
Anthony Clements  
Board of Selectmen

Approved / Not Approved



## Board of Selectmen Vote to Approve and Accept

I move to approve and accept the following:

**Authorization to Collect – Property Tax Warrant as attached herewith.**

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Motion Made by: Rui Second to the Motion By: Tricia

### Approvals:

Selectman: Scott Campbell Date: 1/9/24

Scott Campbell, Board Chair

Selectman: Patricia Bridgeo

Patricia Bridgeo, Board Vice Chair

Selectman: Doug Vogel

Doug Vogel, Board Member

Selectman: Rani Merryman

Rani Merryman, Board Member

Selectman: Anthony Clements

Anthony Clements, Board Member

# Property Tax Warrant - Final

Town of Raymond  
2024- Yield Tax Warrant - 1

ZZZZZZZZZZ

## TOTALS

Gross Valuation:	8,100.00	Previous Bill Total:	0.00
Exemptions:	0.00	Previous Abatements:	0.00
Unapplied Exemptions:	0.00	Net Previous Bill Total:	0.00
Total Tax:	0.00	Unapplied Prev Bills:	0.00
Charges:	6,656.00	<b>Tax Due:</b>	<b>6,656.00</b>
Credits:	0.00	PrePayments:	0.00
Unapplied Credits:	0.00		
Net Total Tax:	6,656.00	TIF Value:	0.00
Owner Count: 2	Exmpt Count: 0	Current Value:	0.00
Assess Count: 2	Credit Count: 0	Increm Assess:	0.00

YIELD TAX WARRANT  
2024

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM  
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TO: Collector of Taxes  
Raymond, NH

In the name of the State, you hereby are directed to collect the taxes in the list herewith committed to you, representing the 2024 Yield Tax assessed, and amounting in all to the sum of Six Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Six Dollars (\$6,656.00)

A tax collector shall remit all money collected to the town treasurer, or to the town treasurer's designee as provided by RSA 41:29, VI, at least on a weekly basis, or daily whenever tax receipts total \$1,500 or more.

\_\_\_\_\_  
D.Scott Campbell - Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Patricia A.Bridgeo - Vice Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Rani Merriman

\_\_\_\_\_  
Douglas Vogal

\_\_\_\_\_  
Anthony Clement

Run: 1/04/24  
 3:09PM 0  
 Warrant ID 418 9

**Property Tax Warrant - Final**  
 Town of Raymond  
 2024- Yield Tax Warrant - 1

ZZZZZZZZZZ

MATHES FAMILY LTD PRTNRSH  
 182 STEVENS HILL ROAD  
 NOTTINGHAM, NH 03290

% Ownership 100.00

100-YIELDTAX

PID 000218  
 MapLotBlk 004/000/006  
 Unit  
 Area 160.00  
 CHESTER ROAD

Land: 0 Bldg: 0  
 Curr: 5,600 Othr: 0

6	Gross Value	5,600.00
	Exemptions	0.00
	Net Taxable	5,600.00
	Rate 0.0000	
	Total Tax	0.00
	Charges	6,575.00
	Credits	0.00
	Betterments	0.00
	Previous Bills	0.00
	Prev Abate	0.00
	<b>Net Bill</b>	<b>6,575.00</b>

Date  
 Interest  
 Abated  
 Tax Paid  
 Total  
 PrePayments 0.00

**Totals For Letter: M**

Gross Valuation	Exemptions	Unapp Exempt	Credits	UnApp Cred	Charges	Taxes Due
5,600	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	6,575.00	6,575.00

Run: 1/04/24  
 3:09PM 0  
 Warrant ID 418 9

# Property Tax Warrant - Final

Town of Raymond  
 2024- Yield Tax Warrant - 1

zzzzzzzzzz

KOEHLER, JOSHUA G. ADRIANNE B. KOEHLER 455 CRITCHETT ROAD CANDIA, NH 03034		% Ownership	100.00		Gross Value	2,500.00	Date
PID 006334					Exemptions	0.00	
MapLotBlk 043/000/003					Net Taxable	2,500.00	Interest
Unit					Rate	0.0000	
Area 2.47					Total Tax	0.00	Abated
CRITCHETT ROAD				100-YIELDTAX	Charges	81.00	
		Land:	2,500 Bldg:	0	Credits	0.00	Tax Paid
		Curr:	0 Othr:	0	Betterments	0.00	
					Previous Bills	0.00	Total
					Prev Abate	0.00	PrePayments
					Net Bill	81.00	0.00

**Totals For Letter: K**

Gross Valuation	Exemptions	Unapp Exempt	Credits	UnApp Cred	Charges	Taxes Due
2,500	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	81.00	81.00

  

Gross Valuation	Exemptions	Unapp Exempt	Credits	UnApp Cred	Charges	Taxes Due
2,500	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	81.00	81.00

**RECOMMITTAL WARRANT**  
**TIMBER TAXES**  
**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

(County) ss: Rockingham

To Tracey Stickney, Collector of Taxes for the town of Raymond in said

County, Rockingham

In the name of the said state, you are hereby directed to collect the taxes in the list herewith committed to you, the same being the uncollected balance of the warrant as committed to Christina McCarthy/Christine Rousscau, Collector of Taxes for the year 2023, and amounting in all to the sum of \$216.00 with interest thereon at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) as appropriate, from the date that the original warrants were issued.

And you are further ordered and directed to accept payments in redemption from the tax lien(s) held on     N/A    , for unpaid taxes of     N/A    , said unredeemed accounts amounting in all to the sum of     N/A    , with interest thereon at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per year from date of said tax lien.

And we further order you to pay all monies collected to the Treasurer of said Town/City at least on a weekly basis when receipts exceed \$1,500.00, or oftener when directed by the Commissioner of Revenue Administration.

Given under our hands and seal at said Raymond, New Hampshire, this day of December 18, in the year 2023.

  
Chair Scott Campbell  Approved /  Not Approved

  
Vice Chair Patricia Bridgeo  Approved /  Not Approved

  
Rani Merryman  Approved /  Not Approved

  
Doug Vogel Approved /  Not Approved

  
Anthony Clements  Approved /  Not Approved

1-9-24

Selectmen of Raymond, New Hampshire

Date: \_\_\_\_\_







# Trial Balance Report - Parcel ID Order

Town of Raymond

Beginning Balance as of: 12/18/2023      Starting Bill Type: YIELD      Starting Tax Year: 2004  
Ending Balance as of: 12/18/2023      Ending Bill Type: YIELD      Ending Tax Year: 2023

Bill #	Bill Description	Billed Owner	Current Owner	Map-Lot-Unit	PID	Refunds	Costs	Interest	Pen
196,202	YIELD TAX	KEARNEY REVOCABLE FAMILY TRUST A	KEARNEY REVOCABLE FAMILY T	000059	00070003/004	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
398.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	398.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
201,075	YIELD TAX	STINSON PROPERTIES, LLC	STINSON PROPERTIES, LLC	000265	0110003/002	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
1,541.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	1,541.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
201,194	YIELD TAX	ONYX RAYMOND LLC.	ONYX RAYMOND LLC.	006630	028/003/120/001	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
12.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	12.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total: YIELD	1,951.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,951.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total: 2022	1,951.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,951.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

YIELD 2023									
211,260	YIELD TAX	GALLOWAY, JOHNBRENDA	GALLOWAY, JOHN	000763	022/000/031	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
41.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	41.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
211,259	YIELD TAX	ONYX RAYMOND LLC.	ONYX RAYMOND LLC.	006630	028/003/120/001	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
175.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	175.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total: YIELD	216.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	216.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total: 2023	216.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	216.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
TOTAL: PT	2,167.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2,167.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

**RECOMMITTAL WARRANT**  
**PROPERTY TAXES**  
**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

(County) ss: Rockingham

To Tracey Stickney, Collector of Taxes for the town of Raymond in said

County, Rockingham

In the name of the said state, you are hereby directed to collect the taxes in the list herewith committed to you, the same being the uncollected balance of the warrant as committed to Christina McCarthy/Christine Rousseau, Collector of Taxes for the year 2023, and amounting in all to the sum of \$11,704,536.34 with interest thereon at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) as appropriate, from the date that the original warrants were issued.

And you are further ordered and directed to accept payments in redemption from the tax lien(s) held on December 18, 2023, for unpaid taxes of property, said unredeemed accounts amounting in all to the sum of \$480,724.76, with interest thereon at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per year from date of said tax lien.

And we further order you to pay all monies collected to the Treasurer of said Town/City at least on a weekly basis when receipts exceed \$1,500.00, or oftener when directed by the Commissioner of Revenue Administration.

Given under our hands and seal at said Raymond, New Hampshire, this day of December 18, in the year 2023.

  
Chair Scott Campbell Approved / Not Approved

  
Vice Chair Patricia Bridgeo Approved / Not Approved

  
Rani Merryman Approved / Not Approved

  
Doug Vogel Approved / Not Approved

  
Anthony Clements Approved / Not Approved

1-9-24

Selectmen of Raymond, New Hampshire

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# 2024

---

## SELECT BOARD WARRANT ARTICLES

---

Town of Raymond, NH



REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/6/2024

### Warrant Articles

The 2024 Deliberative Session  
which will be held on  
February 03, 2024  
High School Cafeteria  
45 Harriman Hill Road  
10:00 a.m.



# Deliberative Session Warrant Articles

## FIRST SESSION

To the inhabitants of the Town of Raymond, in the County of Rockingham, in the State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in Town affairs: You are hereby notified to meet in the Raymond High School Cafeteria on Saturday, February 03, 2024, at 10:00AM to participate in the first session of the 2024 Annual Town Meeting.

## SECOND SESSION

Furthermore, you are hereby notified that the polls will be open at Iber Holmes Gove Middle School on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, at 7:00 a.m. and you may cast your vote on the official ballot questions below and to vote on all warrant articles from the First Session of the annual meeting until at least 7:00 p.m. of the same day.

### Article 1

To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing year for which there are vacancies, for such terms as may be permitted by law.

**BOARD OF SELECTMEN- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (3) YR TERM**

**BOARD OF SELECTMEN- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (2) YR TERM**

**BOARD OF SELECTMEN- (2) OPEN POSITIONS FOR A (1) YR TERM**

**REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024**

**BUDGET COMMITTEE- (2) OPEN POSITIONS FOR A (3) YR TERM**

**BUDGET COMMITTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (1) YR TERM**

**ETHICS COMMITTEE- (2) OPEN POSITIONS FOR A (3) YR TERM**

**SUPERVISOR'S OF THE CHECKLIST- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (6) YR TERM**

**TRUSTEES OF THE TRUST FUNDS- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (3) YR TERM**

**LIBRARY TRUSTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (3) YR TERM**

**LIBRARY TRUSTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (2) YR TERM**

**TOWN MODERATOR- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (2) YR TERM**

**PLANNING BOARD- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (3) YEAR TERM**

**PLANNING BOARD- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (2) YEAR TERM**

**CEMETERY TRUSTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (3) YEAR TERM**

**CEMETERY TRUSTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (2) YEAR TERM**

**CEMETERY TRUSTEE- (1) OPEN POSITION FOR A (1) YEAR TERM**

Zoning Amendment No. 1

Article 5: Overlay Districts; Subsections 5.2.4.8., 5.2.4.10, 5.2.4.15. and 5.2.6.2.5. Conditional Uses:

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: To amend *Article 5: Overlay Districts specifically to amend Subsection 5.2.4.8 DEFINITIONS* to amend the definition of Impervious Surface as follows: A surface through which regulated substances cannot pass when spilled. Impervious surfaces include concrete unless unsealed cracks or holes are present. Asphalt; earthen, wooden, or gravel surfaces; or other surfaces which could react with or dissolve when in contact with the substances stored on them are not considered impervious for the express purpose of retaining the regulated substances, however these surfaces are considered impervious for the calculation of stormwater impacts and other regulatory calculations separate from the retention of spills. (03/24); FURTHER to amend *Subsection 5.2.4.10 DEFINITIONS* to amend the definition of Outdoor Storage as follows: Storage of materials where they are not protected by the elements by a roof, walls, and a floor with a surface impervious to regulated substances. (03/24); FURTHER to amend *Subsection 5.2.4.15 DEFINITIONS* to amend the definition of Secondary Containment as follows: A structure such as a berm or dike with a surface impervious to regulated substances which is adequate to hold at least one-hundred ten percent (110%) of the volume of the largest regulated substances container that will be stored there. (03/24); and FURTHER to amend *Subsection 5.2.6.2.5, Conditional Uses* as follows: All regulated substances stored in containers with a capacity of more than 5 gallons must be stored in product-tight containers on a surface impervious to regulated substances designed and maintained to prevent flow to exposed soils, floor drains, and outside drains. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 2

Article 5: Overlay Districts; 5.2.4. DEFINITIONS; Add Subsection 5.2.4.21. Wetland Buffer:

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows – To amend *Article 5: Overlay Districts specifically to amend Section 5.2.4. DEFINITIONS* by adding the following Subsection 5.2.4.21. “Wetland Buffer”: Wetland buffer or wetland setback means a designated area contiguous or adjacent to a wetland that is required for the continued maintenance, function, and ecological stability of the wetland. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 3

Article 4: ZONES; Section 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES, Subsection 4.9.3.1. Shoreland Protection Area:

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: *To amend Article 4: ZONES specifically to amend Section 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES; Subsection 4.9.3.1. to the following:* SHORELAND PROTECTION AREA: Is any area of land within seventy-five (75) feet of the seasonal high-water mark of any river, brook, lake or pond, or intermittent or perennial stream. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 4

Article 4: ZONES; Section 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES, Add Subsection 4.9.3.5. Wetland Setback Area: Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 4 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: *To amend Article 4: ZONES specifically to amend Section 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES; by adding the following Subsection 4.9.3.5. “Wetland Setback Area”*: as defined in Section 15.3.2. (03/24); and FURTHER to amend section 4.9.5. to the following: “Wetlands and Setbacks” in the heading of the Allowed Uses Table. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 5

Article 15: AREA AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS & ASSOCIATED NOTES; Section 15.1 Area and Dimensional Table

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: *To amend Article 15: AREA AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS & ASSOCIATED NOTES specifically to amend Section 15.1 Area and Dimensional Table as follows:*

Zone	Minimum Lot Size Square Feet	Minimum Lot Size Acreage	Minimum Frontage	Minimum Setbacks			Served by Town Water
				Front	Side	Rear	
G	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

\*Refer to section 15.3 Special Requirements in Zone G (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 6

Article 4: ZONES; Section 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES: Subsection 4.9.3.3, Subsection 4.9.3.4 and Subsection 4.9.4.2. Rockingham County Soil Survey Map

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 6 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: *To amend Article 4: ZONES specifically to amend 4.9.3. DISTRICT BOUNDARIES: Subsection 4.9.3.3, Rockingham County Soil Survey Map as follows: To amend the reference in Subsection 4.9.3.3. to “Rockingham County Soil Survey Map, most current edition” (03/24); FURTHER to amend the reference in Subsection 4.9.3.4. to “Rockingham County Soil Survey Map, most current edition” (03/24); and FURTHER to amend the reference in Subsection 4.9.4.2. to “Rockingham County Soil Survey Map, most current edition”. (03/24)*

~~Planning Board Recommended~~



Zoning Amendment No. 7

Article 5: Overlay Districts; Section 5.4. Mixed Use Business Campus Overlay District (03/2007); and Article 14: Allowed Uses Table; Section 14.1 Allowed Uses Table and Subsection 14.2.6. Notes to Allowed Uses Table

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 7 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: To amend Article 5, *specifically to remove* Section 5.4 Mixed Use Business Campus Overlay District (MUBCOD) (03/24); FURTHER to amend Article 14.1 Allowed Uses Table to *specifically* remove all references to the Mixed Use Business Campus Overlay District/MUBCOD (03/24); and FURTHER to *specifically* remove Subsection 14.2.6. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

Zoning Amendment No. 8

Article 13 DEFINITIONS: Solar Panels

Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 8 as proposed by the Planning Board for the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows: To amend *Article 13: DEFINITIONS* by *specifically adding the following Subsection named "Solar Panel"*: A Solar Panel is a panel designed to absorb the sun's rays as a source of energy for generating electricity or heating. All Solar Panels are considered 100% impervious for the calculation of impervious surfaces. (03/24)

~~Planning Board Recommended~~

REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024

Article 9: Operating Budget

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate as an Operating Budget, not including appropriations by Special Warrant Articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Ten Million, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars (\$10,465,695)

Components of the budget include:

\$ 9,570,274	Town Operating Budget
<u>\$ 895,421</u>	Water Department Operating Budget
\$ 10,465,695	Total

Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Ten Million, Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand, Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars (\$10,217,299) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Raymond or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

Components of the default budget include:

\$ 9,330,965	Town Operating Budget
<u>\$ 886,334</u>	Water Department Operating Budget
\$ 10,217,299	Total

*Note: This operating budget Warrant Article does not include appropriations contained in any other Warrant Article.*

**REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024**

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact Operating Budget: \$4.942**

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact Default Budget: \$4.766**

Article 10 – Collective Bargaining Agreement

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached between the Town of Raymond and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees Local 863, for Five (5) years, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

First Year	Additional Costs
2024	\$106,111
Tax Impact	\$.078
Successive Years	Estimated Increases
2025	\$70,243
2026	\$37,003
2027	\$36,523
2028	\$37,246
2029 (3 Mo.)	\$9,346

And further to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Six Thousand, One Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$106,111) for the current fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be paid at the current staffing levels? (Majority Vote Required).

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.078**

**REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024**

Article 11: Collective Bargaining Agreement

Shall the Town of Raymond, if Warrant Article 10 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article 10 cost items only. (Majority vote required.)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

Article 12: Water Tower Rehabilitation

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Million, Seven Hundred Thousand, Dollars (\$1,700,000.) (gross budget) for the design, permitting, and rehabilitation of the route 156 water tower, and to perform related infrastructure improvements to the Rte. 156 and Long Hill Rd. water towers, as well as demolition of Orchard Street Tower (the “Project”); this is to comply with the requirements of the Administrative Order from the State of NH; and to authorize (\$500,000) of such sum for the Project to come from the Water Department Unassigned Fund Balance already on hand; and to authorize (\$700,000.) of such sum for the project to come from the Towns Unassigned Fund Balance already on hand, and to authorize (\$500,000) to come from the Water Storage Facilities CRF already on hand, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to spend such funds.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 13: Water Tower Rehabilitation

Shall the Town of Raymond, if Warrant Article 12 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one special meeting, at its option, to address Warrant Article 12 funding only.

(Majority vote required.)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

Article 14 – Bridge and Culvert Capital Reserve Fund Deposit – Deposit of Distribution received from the State of New Hampshire Department of Transportation of a one-time Bridge Payment:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty-One Dollars (\$56,981) to be deposited into the previously established Bridge and Culvert Capital Reserve Fund, naming the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund; this appropriation to come from unassigned fund balance. No amount to be raised by taxation. This is to transfer a special one-time allocation in the amount above specifically for maintenance, construction, and reconstruction of municipally owned bridges. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

## REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024

Article 15 – Capital Reserve Funds Appropriations :

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Eighty- Five Thousand, Dollars (\$185,000) to be deposited into previously established Capital Reserve Funds (listed below) and to apportion this sum among the several funds as listed below, naming the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund? (Majority Vote Required)

Capital Reserve Fund Appropriations	Amount
Highway Department Vehicle Repair & Replacement	\$ 50,000
Fire Department Equipment and Vehicle	\$ 50,000
Town Office Technology Fund	\$ 60,000
Parks Equipment & Facilities	\$ 25,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 185,000</b>

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

Recommended by the Budget Committee

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article: \$0.136**

Article 16 – Town Road Revitalization Capital Reserve Fund:

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) to be placed in the Road Revitalization Capital Reserve Fund previously established under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of supporting the Town’s five-year strategic initiative to upgrade and render safe the Town’s Road infrastructure systems. These funds are to be used in conjunction with the funds received from the Road Reconstruction Fund to return the Town roads to a maintainable condition. This sum is to come from the unassigned fund balance and no amount will be raised through future taxation. Further, to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 17 – Water Department Capital Reserve Funds Appropriations:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Six Thousand Dollars (\$206,000) to be deposited into previously established Capital Reserve Funds (listed below) and to apportion this sum among the several funds as listed below? These funds shall be paid by Water Revenues. (Majority Vote Required)

Capital Reserve Fund Appropriations	Amount
Construct, Repair & Maintain Town Water Treatment Facility	\$ 51,500
Water System Infrastructure	\$ 16,350
Water Storage Facilities	\$ 103,000
Water Department Utility Replace Vehicle	\$ 3,090
New Well Site Acquisitions	\$ 2,060
Total	\$ 206,000

REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 18 – Shim and Overlay Special Revenue Fund:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate up to the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-one Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars (\$321,194) for road reconstruction. This would authorize the withdrawal of \$250,000 from the Shim and Overlay Special Revenue Fund created for this purpose, with the balance of \$70,194. to come from unassigned fund balance. No amount to be raised by taxation. This is a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the Shim and Overlay work is complete or until December 31, 2026, whichever comes first. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 19 – Road Reconstruction Projects:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) for road reconstruction projects. This will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the road reconstruction work has been completed or by December 31, 2026, whichever comes first. This sum is to come from the unassigned fund balance and no amount will be raised through future taxation. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 20 – Social Services Agencies:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) in support of the Child Advocacy Center. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.004**

Article 21 – Social Services Agencies:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) in support of the Ray Fre Center. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.004**

Article 22 – Social Services Agencies:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) in support of the Raymond Coalition for Youth. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.004**

Article 23 – Social Services Agencies:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) in support of the Rockingham County Nutrition Program. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.004**

Article 24 – Social Services Agencies:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) in support of the following? (Majority Vote Required)

Social Service Agencies	Amount
HAVEN	\$ 500
Chamber Children’s Fund	\$ 500
American Red Cross	\$ 500
Waypoint at the Richie McFarland Center	\$ 500
One Sky Community Services	\$ 500
Court Appointed Service Advocates	\$ 500
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$ 3,000</b>

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.002**

Article 25- Sick and Vacation Leave Non-Union Trust Fund

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) to be added to the Sick and Vacation Leave Non-Union Expendable Trust Fund (established pursuant to Warrant Article #25 of the 2004 Town Meeting) for the purpose of paying out accrued time upon leave of employment as indicated in the Town of Raymond Personnel Policy for employees. And further that said set amount to come from unassigned fund balance and no amount from taxation. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 26 - Sick and Vacation Leave Union Trust Fund

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000) to be added to the Sick and Vacation Leave Union Expendable Trust Fund (established pursuant to Warrant Article #14 of the 2002 Town Meeting) for the purpose of paying out accrued time upon leave of employment as indicated in the Town of Raymond Personnel Policy for employees. And further that said set amount to come from unassigned fund balance and no amount from taxation. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 27 – Town of Raymond Scholarship Fund:

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000) to be placed in the Town of Raymond Scholarship Fund for Raymond High School Senior Graduates and any Raymond resident attending their first year of college (established pursuant to Warrant Article 23 at the 2000 Town Meeting). Said funds are to be administered by the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend. (Majority Vote Required)

~~Recommended by the Board of Selectmen~~

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**Estimated 2024 Tax Impact of passing this article is: \$0.001**

Article 28 – Establish Contingency Fund:

To see if the town will vote to establish a contingency fund pursuant to RSA 31:98-a for the current year for unanticipated expenses that may arise and further to raise and appropriate the sum of Ninety-Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Two Dollars (\$95,702) from the unassigned fund balance to be placed in this contingency fund. Such a fund shall not exceed one percent (1%) of the amount appropriated by the town for town purposes during the preceding year excluding capital expenditures and the amortization of debt. Any appropriation left remaining in the fund at the end of the year will lapse to the general fund. A detailed report of all expenditures from the contingency fund shall be prepared annually by the Board of Selectmen and published with their report. (Majority vote required).

~~Recommended by the Board of Selectmen~~

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024

Article 29– Stormwater Planning Project (CWSRF Loan):

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000) for the purpose of stormwater planning work relative to management of the municipal storm drain system in accordance with the 2017 NH Small MS4 General Permit, and to authorize the issuance of not more than \$100,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended); to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon, and to further authorize the Board of Selectmen to offset a portion of said appropriation by applying for and accepting a Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF) loan, it being understood that repayment of the loan may include up to 100% principal forgiveness and to allow the Board of Selectmen as applicable to expend such monies as they become available and pass any vote relating thereto? Requires a 3/5 ballot vote.

~~Recommended by the Board of Selectmen~~

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**



Article 30 – Waste Disposal Special Revenue Fund (Fund 18)

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum not to exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000) for the purpose of paying for any Town costs associated with the transfer station and permit program with said funds to come from the Waste Disposal Special Revenue Fund also referred to as Fund 18. *Should this Warrant Article be defeated, the Town would not be able to continue with the Transfer Station Permit Program due to the absence of legislative authority to legally access the funds.* (Majority Vote Required).

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 31 – One Time or Cyclical Procurement CRF

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Hundred Four Thousand Dollars (\$104,000) for the negotiated Settlement of Consolidated Communications Utilities Reassessment. This is the second payment negotiated in the Towns best interest. These funds shall be paid from the unassigned fund balance. And no amount will be raised from future taxation. Further, to name the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from said fund. (Majority Vote Required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

**REVISION 6 DRAFT 1/8/2024**

Article 32- Fire Department Utility Vehicle Special Revenue Fund (Fund 17)

Shall the Town of Raymond vote to raise and appropriate the sum certain of Fifty-Three Thousand Dollars (\$53,000) for the purpose of purchasing and outfitting one (1) Fire Department Utility Vehicle with said funds to come from the Fire Department Utility Vehicle Fund?

Recommendation required. (Majority vote required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen

~~Recommended by the Budget Committee~~

**No additional 2024 Tax Impact**

Article 33 – Other Business

To transact any other business that may legally come before this meeting.